

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 285

ANSWERED ON 05TH DECEMBER, 2023


COLD CHAIN AND STORAGE FOR MEGA FOOD PARKS


285.  SHRI RANJEETSINGH NAIK NIMBALKAR:

SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:

DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes launched by the Government for Food Processing Industry (FPI) during each of the last three years for preservation and processing of vegetables, fruits, milk products etc. in order to increase the income of farmers in the country;

(b) the number of cold supply chain and cold storage for Mega Food Park (MFP) established under the above schemes, State-wise and location-wise, including Jharkhand and NCT of Delhi;

(c) whether the number of cold supply chain and cold storage established/approved so far for MFP are sufficient as per the demand;

(d) if not, whether there is any proposal to increase their number; and

(e)     if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) : For overall growth and development of food processing sector including preservation and processing of vegetables, fruits, milk products etc. in the country, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing Centrally Sponsored PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) since 2020-21 and Central Sector Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLISFPI) for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) since 2021-22 across the country and thus helping increase the income of the farmers in the country.

(b)      : MoFPI is also implementing a Central Sector Umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan

Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) since 2016-17. The state-wise details of Mega Food Parks and Integrated Cold Chains projects approved under corresponding component schemes of PMKSY since 2020-21 is placed at Annexure.

(c) to (e): The number of Food Processing projects assisted through PMKSY is progressively increasing as MoFPI seeks such proposals through Expression of Interest from time to time and provides credit linked capital subsidy to eligible projects.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 285 ANSWERED ON 05.12.2023 REGARDING COLD

CHAIN AND STORAGE FOR MEGA FOOD PARKS


State-wise details of Mega Food Parks and Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure under PMKSY since 2020-21

(In Rs Cr)

Component Scheme-Mega Food Park Scheme

S.

No.
State Project Name District

Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-aid

1 Bihar
Bihar Industrial Area Development

Authority (BIADA) Khagaria 180.57 45.4

2 Meghalaya Meghalaya Industrial Development

Corporation Ltd. (MIDC)

North Garo

Hills

65.86 48.3

3 Rajasthan
Shree Ram Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd.

Bikaner 132.81 50

4 Tamil Nadu
Tamil Nadu State Agricultural Marketing

Board Tirunelveli 77.024 23.64

Component Scheme- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

Scheme

5
Andhra Pradesh Srichakra Milk Products LLP Anantpur 22.05 6.95

6
Andhra Pradesh Veerabhadra Exports Pvt. Ltd. East Godavari 36.38 9.88

7
Andhra Pradesh Naturade Foods Private Limited Visakhapatnam 15.57 3.79

8
Andhra Pradesh Jaya Lakshmi Sea Foods Pvt Ltd Krishna 74.23 10

9
Andhra Pradesh Castlerock Fisheries Private Limited Nellore 40.85 10

10
Andhra Pradesh Coastal Corporation Limited East Godavari 71.16 9.95

11
Andhra Pradesh Varma Marine West Godavari 26.44 9.83

12
Andhra Pradesh Aparna Marine Exports Guntur 40.67 9.53

13
Andhra Pradesh Mekworld Marines and Exports Pvt Ltd West Godavari 28.22 10

14
Andhra Pradesh Vaisakhi Bio Marine Pvt. Ltd. Visakhapatnam 44.16 10


15


Andhra Pradesh

The Krishna District Milk Producers’

Mutually Aided Co- operative Union

Limited


Krishna


80.48


10

16
Andhra Pradesh Sukshma Gamma LLP Krishna 24.77 8.38

17 Andhra Pradesh Mulpuri Aqua Processors Krishna 37.07 10

18
Andhra Pradesh Krishna Coastal Foods Pvt. Ltd Krishna 6.65 1.57

19
Andhra Pradesh Gayatri Marine Products Nellore 31.58 8.4

20
Andhra Pradesh Aadhya Sea Foods Pvt Ltd

39.72 10

21
Andhra Pradesh SAM Aqua Exports LLP Krishna 43.49 10

22
Andhra Pradesh GSR Nirman Guntur 44.3345 10

23
Andhra Pradesh Crest Foods Chittooor 30.2 6.5128

24 Andaman &

Nicobar

Firstfish Seafood Processing Pvt. Ltd. Port Blair 19.94 10

25 Bihar
Saran Dairy Producer Company Limited Gopalganj 11.66 3.05

26 Gujarat Lions Foods Pvt Ltd Gir Somnath 22.45 6.47

27 Gujarat MCFROST India Surat 27.68 8.67


28
Gujarat Foods and Inns Limited Valsad 23.66 8.89

29 Gujarat Funwave Foods LLP Morbi 30.9 9.8

30 Gujarat Bizz Corporation Morbi 43.2 10

31 Gujarat PEP Foods Mehsana 44.7116 8.4007

32
Gujarat Jackwin Foods Private Limited Mehsana 40.4339 6.878

33
Haryana Jivo Wellness Private Limited Sonepat 48.33 10

34
Haryana Zanders Resorts Private Limited Sirsa 26.81 10

35 Haryana
Beejapuri Dairy Private Limited Jhajjar 28.89 10

36 Haryana Nutrimed Dairy LLP Faridabad 30.44 8.89

37 Haryana
BVEG Foods Pvt. Ltd. Sonepat 33.67 9.51

38 Haryana RM Delicious Foods Panipat 18.4 7

39 Haryana
Choudhery Cheese Bazar Pvt.Ltd Hissar 72.48 9.2279

40 Haryana
M/S VS Anand Food Processing Sonepat 54.5055 10


41
Himachal

Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh State Agriculture

Marketing Board HPSAMB


Shimla


59.25
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42
Himachal

Pradesh

Bija Agrifresh Private Limited Kullu 35 9.88

43
Himachal

Pradesh
Shiva Agri Fresh

Shimla 22.02 10

44 Jammu &

Kashmir
DC Agro Project Kathua 32.36 10

45 Karnataka Agro Tech Belgaum 15.38 10

46 Karnataka
Square Meal Private Limited Bangalore 9.97 3.91

47 Karnataka Golden Hatcheries Haveri 38.03 10

48 Karnataka Suguna Foods Private Limited Mandya 72 7.947

49 Kerala M.A. Cold Chain Infrastructure Palakkad 36.52 10

50 Kerala Grand Marine Exim Thrissur 38.45 9.8

51
Madhya Pradesh Furozun Fruits and Vegetables Betul 22.14 10

52
Madhya Pradesh

Ariba Foods Pvt. Ltd.
Ujjain 31.22 10

53
Madhya Pradesh Lichchhwi Foods India Pvt Ltd Dhar 17 10

54
Madhya Pradesh Triveni Food Processors Barwani 11.61 5.72

55
Madhya Pradesh Narmada Amrit Food Private Limited Jabalpur 9.94 3.48

56
Maharashtra Western Hill Foods Ltd Pune 20.96 7.42

57
Maharashtra Japfa Comfeed India Private Limited Pune 105.068

4

8.4598

58
Maharashtra Shramik Milk and Food Processing

Industry

Ahmednagar 36.4855 8.0157

59
Maharashtra Bharat Dairy Foods LLP Kolhapur 38 9.0406

60
Maharashtra Sadguru Milk and Milk Products Ahmednagar 35.5 7.145

61
Maharashtra Hamma Foods Private Limited Aurangabad 32.13 7

62
Maharashtra Girna Parisar Farmer Producer Company

Ltd

Nashik 15 5.69

63 Maharashtra M/S Greenrad Ventures Private Limited Aurgangabad 19.81 5.4277

64 Maharashtra Chhayalaxmi Dairy Solapur 48.6 9.52

65 Nagaland T J Foods Dimapur 12.8 5.5

66 Nagaland
Mountain Fruits and Vegetables Dimapur 15.72 9.91


67 Odisha
Sabri Food Products Pvt. Ltd. Khurda 49.39 10

68 Odisha
Maa Shakambhari Foods Sambalpur 27.4051 10

69 Odisha
B One Business House Pvt Ltd Khorda 33.79 9.9

70 Odisha
Alashore Marine Exports Private Limited Balasore 36.4928 8.5128

71 Pondicherry
F Origanti Nutripharma Thirubhuvanai 18.8578 3.1055

72 Punjab
P. Star Agro Products Hoshiarpur 16.12 5.24

73 Punjab
Gurdev Agro Farm Fresh Muktsar Sahib 17.43 10

74 Punjab Arrk Enterprises Mohali 26.31 8.46

75 Punjab MC Foods Patiala 46.5128 7.0819

76 Rajasthan
Mewar Foods Private Limited Jaipur 15.84 6.19

77 Rajasthan
Manorama Gavya Food Industries Bikaner 9.89 3.06

78 Tamil Nadu Sivasakthi Milk Dairy Erode 16.75 4.96

79 Tamil Nadu
GRB Dairy Foods Private Limited Dindigul 24.24 6.53

80 Tamil Nadu
Gamma Tech India Private Limited Tuticorin 20.11 5.73

81 Tamil Nadu ABC Fruits Krishnagiri 28.59 10

82 Tamil Nadu The Namakkal District Cooperative Milk

Producers Union Ltd


Namakkal


89.29


6.89

83 Telangana
Sri Krupa RGR Agrogatros Nalgonda 36.22 9.36

84 Telangana VNR Dairy Products Nalagonda 26.1966 6.8443

85 Telangana Dadus Malkajgiri 77.3148 7.3536

86 Telangana
Almond House Private Limited Hyderabad 56.8112 7.6189

87 Telangana
Manjeera Dairy Products Sangareddy 22.71 6.51

88 Uttar Pradesh
Arvind Dairy Private Ltd. Hapur 24.59 5.77

89 Uttar Pradesh
Sunshine Vegetables Private Limited Bulandshar 26.01 8.37

90 Uttar Pradesh
Shree Laxmi Frozen Foods Farukhhabad 14.93 5.61

91 Uttar Pradesh
Brijwasi Keshav Milk Product Mathura 47.4267 8.4346

92 Uttar Pradesh
Dairy Craft India Private Limited Bareily 71.3503 8.2397

93 Uttar Pradesh
CP Milk and food products private

limited

Gorakhpur 50.5 9.0548

94 Uttar Pradesh
MI Food Industries Pvt Ltd Unnao 24.74 6.26

95 Uttar Pradesh
M/S Basera Dairy Projects Aligarh 37.6558 10

96 Uttar Pradesh
M/S Q Line Healthcare Private Limited Lucknow 36 10

97 Uttarakhand RK Food Products
Udham Singh

Nagar
18.33 10

98 Uttarakhand Nature Frozen Foods
Udham Singh

Nagar
14.92 9.67

99 Uttarakhand
Always Fresh Fruits CA Store Nainital 21.5 9.97

100 Uttarakhand Kiran Foods
Udham Singh

Nagar
17.6 10

101 Uttarakhand
Zippy Edible Products Pvt. Ltd. Udham Singh

Nagar
26.13 10

102 West Bengal
Poddar Projects Limited South 24

Parganas
37.8222 7.8754

103 West Bengal
Mathurapur Agro India Private Limited South 24

Parganas
19.95 4.65

